



2026:HHC:8784

**M/s Gawar Construction Ltd. Versus State of Himachal Pradesh  
and others**

**Cr. MMO No.241 of 2024**

08.04.2024 Present: Mr. Rajiv Rai, Advocate, for the petitioner.  
  
Mr. Prashant Sen, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 3-State.

**Cr. MMO No.241 of 2024 and  
Cr.MP No.1131 of 2024**

Notice. Mr. Prashant Sen, Learned Deputy Advocate General, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of respondents No.1 to 3. In view of the peculiar facts of the case, let reply, if any, be filed, within three weeks. Let separate notice be issued to private respondent No.4, returnable, as aforesaid, on taking steps within two days; with directions to file reply, if any.

**Cr.MP No.1132 of 2024**

Disposed of with a direction to the applicant-petitioner to file translated copy of vernacular documents annexed with the petition, by the next date of hearing.

**(Ranjan Sharma)  
Judge**

April 08, 2024  
[Bhardwaj]